* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

[0

DATE  June 27,2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR SE 8TH STREET & GRANGER AVENUE EMERGENCY SANITARY SEWER REPAIR, CORELL
CONTRACTOR, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the SE 8th Street & Granger Avenue
Emergency Sanitary Sewer Repair, 07-2011-011, in accordance with the emergency contract approved between Corell
Contractor, Inc., Grant S. Corell, President, 1300 Lincoln Street, West Des Moines, IA 50265, and the City of Des
Moines, which was executed by the City Manager on March 10, 2011, pursuant to lowa Code Section 384.103(2), and
recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $92,005.50 is the total cost, of which $62,415.00 has been paid the Contractor,
and $24,990.22 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance
of $4,600.28 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in accordance with
Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
Kathleen Vanderpool / Scott E. Sanders ~
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director
%g Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Sanitary - 7, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | ~EDTIEIGATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED arrrOVED | first above written.
Mayor City Clerk
07-2011-011



/0 12

[T0-110C-L0 dI LDV

AIVATT JAMAS AIVLINVS ADNIOYHINT HAV JHONVED % LS HL8 dS

_ v |3 W T3 3
W wNoOY1 3 | - Q= @
I W YNODV1 &
1%
58/~ VW[ aoomdi 3 - T
= = I = - IV QOOMXHIN 3
q g S=7
Q¥ ¥33INOId - REETOE / 2
@ v 5
w
= 1S AV¥D 3 A
it A it
9 o oV
9 = 3 INOLS . /m><<n_z:o 3
Ny 4 3 _
Sbys _ M /zose 3
- l v
IV QHO4LYVH q
VH 152] aN
1 0o I i~ /
3 |= 3QISTIH 9 ECAE S E =
9 |2 ? Gy %
&bt %
Y Nosiai |, 3 TN 3 %swd )
% W~3Sey
4 / o eow\ow
= g W e 7
fOdd - A -l
Ny S 3
(7
I g Nla” T T ol fo IS iy
Nosysy7 v 3 S "Hng
9 3 ~ J e fy
v % " ofs W
Noy S5 9
i wes: 2 Noeed =
Osy b
J ~
NOJeef 22—
M RN
s L3¥uvH o ; 0 o
IV A0
avou vy 3 an ¢ Wk
—\
W -~ T ANIN I




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

city or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

SE 8th Street & Granger Avenue Emergency Sanitary Sewer Repair

Activity ID 07-2011-011

On March 10, 2011, under Roll Call No. N/A, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
Corell Contractor, Inc., in the amount of $77,500.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 Contractor $14,505.50

Activity ID 07-2011-011

Replace soil and intake. Additional grading. Adjust contract
item amounts to as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $77,500.00
Total Change Orders $14,505.50
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 18.72%
Total Contract Amount $92,005.50
Page 1 of 1



June 27, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2010 Park Playground Improvements, T K
Concrete Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $231,931.79 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Park-12, Neighborhood Park Improvements, PKS137, G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On August 23, 2010, the City Manager executed an emergency contract, pursuant to lowa Code Section
384.103(2), with T K Concrete Inc., Tony J. VerMeer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219 for the
construction of the following improvement:

2010 Park Playground Improvements, 11-2010-010

The improvement includes the installation of modular playground equipment, resilient surfacing, PCC flatwork,
earthwork and restoration; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 523-37/42 at
Union Park, 725 Thompson Avenue, and Drake Park, 2300 Drake Park Avenue, located in Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2010 Park Playground Improvements, Activity ID 11-2010-010, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work
be accepted. The work commenced on September 13, 2010, and was completed on June 21, 2011.

I further certify that $231,931.79 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $214,713.86 has been paid the
Contractor and $5,621.34 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $11,596.59 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

Q&Z%

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering * T 5152834920 « F 515.283.4112 » www dmgov.org /\ City Haif » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines + lowa «50309-189]




L Jo | ebed

N
(TVNI) ¢ ON INHWNAVJ TVILIVd ‘A9 AIAIDHHD
- | TT°066¥TS A1d INQOINV
1 00°ST+'T9% INTFWNAV SNOIATEd SSAT
, NN.movam JOVNIVIAE SSHT TV.IOL [ ; A9 aIvdadad
-1 82°009v$ HOVNIV.ILAY
, [.05°500°C6$ TV.IOL
%001 ao1dmwo) a1 g
87°009v$ HONVIVL
TS0V LSS - SINAWAVJ TVILIVd TVIOL
TT066vTS INAWAVJ TVILIVd SIHL
00°STH79$ I "ON INTFNAVd TVILYVd
05°500°76$ SYI@IO AONVHD SN'Td INNOWV LOVIINOD TVIOL
00'0$ SAILLLNVAO LTING-SV OL SINNOWY WHLI LOVIINOD 1LSNIaV I
06'650°c$ 05'650'€s [000°1 I I ST DNIAVID TYNOILLIAAVv| T0'1
05'€18'8$ 05’188 |000'1 I I ST AAVINI 2 TI0S AT9V.LINSNN HOVIdTA| 10°1
00°000°T$ 00'052% 000'8 8 , 3 vA ¥ X T ‘SHNOJ TALVONMIL 6
00°005$ 00'005$ 000°1 ¥y v vi INVS ‘OIAYAS AAMHS 3
00°005°1$ 0000518 [000°T I I ST TOUINOD DI4AVEL L
00°005°€$ oo'00s'es [000'T i I ST NOILVIOLSTI 9
00°058°t$ 00'06$ 000°L6 08 08 AS INFNFDVTITY JTVMAAIS S
05°782°67$ 00'59% 00S°0SY 00¥ 00¥ XS HOVIdTT 2 HAOWHY " INIWAAVI b
00°000°€$ 00000'¢$ {0001 1 1 ST ONTIALVYMEA 3
00°000°C$ 0000028 (0001 I i ST _ INHNFDO VT 3d1d YAMAS T
00°005°€ES 00°00G'€€$ [000°L I I vA _ 13T 29 ‘N “INVS ‘T TOHNVIA I
INNOWY TVIOL |dORId.LINN | dLVA Ol [G3ZIMOHLINV| QaIVNILSE | 1IN NOILLAIIDSdd "ON ANI'T
agLOMILSNOD
| SLINN
"ONI “YOLOVIINOD TTTHO0D *YOLIOVIINOD
(TYNID 7 'ON INFWNAVJ TVILIVd VAT YAMAS AAVLINVS ADNADYINWT JADONVYUD ¥ HILS 43S LDHArodd
LI7E1/9 -41va (TVNIA) T 'ON INAWAVd TVLLIVd

LU/ET/9 OL T1/8/% WO¥A ANOA SOM Y04 VI ‘SANIOW $Ad 40 ALID
110-1102-L0 Al ALIALLDV AALATINOD NOLLDNULSNOD A0 ALVINLLSA ONRIHANIONA 40 INANLAYAd




